TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM641072

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEENAH, INC.		04/06/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	
Street Address:	500 STANTON CHRISTIANA ROAD	
City:	NEWARK	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19713	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90461706	CORVON RUST
Serial Number:	90461700	CORVON ROCK
Serial Number:	90461690	EMULATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)455-3605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: **425 LEXINGTON AVENUE**

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2281
NAME OF SUBMITTER: GENEVIEVE DORMENT	
SIGNATURE:	/GD/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Neenah - Trademark Security Agreement (2021)#page1.tif source=Executed Neenah - Trademark Security Agreement (2021)#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007266 FRAME: 0468**

900611208

source=Executed Neenah - Trademark Security Agreement (2021)#page3.tif
source=Executed Neenah - Trademark Security Agreement (2021)#page4.tif
source=Executed Neenah - Trademark Security Agreement (2021)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated April 6, 2021, is made by Neenah, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 600, Alpharetta, Georgia 3005, (each an "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, located at 500 Stanton Christiana Road, 1/NCC5, Newark, DE 19713, Attention: Account Manager, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with any successors and permitted assigns, "<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the applicant or registrant for the trademarks and service marks listed and attributed to it on the annexed Schedule 1 hereto, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into that certain Security Agreement (Personal Property) dated as of June 30, 2020 among the grantors signatory thereto and Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Secured Obligations, the Assignor has pledged and assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof (the "Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements made herein and in the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Secured Obligations, the Assignor hereby pledges and assigns to Assignee, and grants to Assignee, for the benefit of Assignee and the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Upon full satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, complete performance of all of the obligations of the Loan Parties under the Loan Documents and final termination of each Lender's obligations – if any – to make any further advances under any promissory note or to provide any other financial accommodations to any Loan Party, all rights under this Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral shall become wholly clear of the security interest evidenced hereby, and upon written request by the Assignor such security interest shall be released by Assignee in due form and at the Assignor's cost; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this Agreement shall be reinstated if at any time any payment of any of the obligations under the Loan Documents is rescinded or

603328362.2

must otherwise be returned by Assignee, the Lenders, or any of their respective affiliates or branches on the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of any Loan Party or otherwise, all as though the payment had not been made.

(Signature Pages Follow)

2

603328362.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor and Assignee have daised this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

NEENAH, INC.,

as Assignor

By: * Neme: Noeh S.#8602

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

[SKENATUKE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY ACREEMENT]

603328962.2

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Assignee

By: Joe Will

Name: John Kushnerick Title: Executive Director

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
CORVON RUST	90/461706	01/12/2021			Neenah, Inc.
CORVON ROCK	90/461700	01/12/2021			Neenah, Inc.
EMULATE	90/461690	01/12/2021			Neenah, Inc.

Schedule 1

603328362.2

RECORDED: 04/21/2021